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a c K n oWL e D G M e n T s

in april of 2011, anthony Kaldellis raised with me the possibility of preparing 
for routledge a translation of and commentary on the fragments of the lost 
History of Peter the Patrician. i duly submitted a prospectus, which was accepted.

The project at that time seemed relatively simple. Peter’s History had first 
captured my attention as a result of my interest in Julian the apostate, then 
again within the context of my research on the remains of eunapius’ History, 
and most recently in conjunction with my work on Books Xii–Xiii of John 
Zonaras’ Epitome of Histories. along the way, i had read with a particularly 
precocious student, David Goehrig, the anonymous historian whose fifteen 
fragments followed those of Peter’s eighteen in carl Müller’s FHG and 
which were sometimes assigned to Peter. now, over three years after Professor 
Kaldellis’ query, it is obvious that my optimism was unfounded. Diversions, 
duties, and demands – some pleasant, others hardly so – combined to 
compromise my scholarly agenda, and Müller’s eighteen fragments – or, 
counting those of his Anonymus, thirty-three – have mushroomed to 215. 
The nature of the translation and the scope, purpose, and presentation of the 
commentary, too, changed.

of singular importance was when i learned that andrea Martolini planned 
to edit, translate, and comment on what survived of Peter’s History. My 
knowledge of Martolini’s publications convinced me that he would produce 
a work of very high quality. Late in october of 2011, by which time i had 
completed an initial version of my translations of Peter and of a broad range 
of parallel texts, i informed Dr. Martolini about my own project and proposed 
that i set it aside. it was with mixed feelings that i learned from him that his 
own research had reached an impasse. he then very graciously supplied me 
with a copy of his dissertation, thereby making my own task easier and, in 
retrospect, more intellectually stimulating. it is to him that i dedicate this 
work, for the shortcomings of which he is in no way culpable.

i am deeply appreciative of the real or feigned interest in Peter’s fragments 
expressed by several colleagues, friends, and students. Most prominent 
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among them are Patrick clancy, Mark collins, Bruce Dierenfield, steve 
Maddox, Matthew Mitchell, Matthew riley, stephen russell, Brian serwicki, 
sam stahl, Kathryn Williams, and Walter Winkler. christos Bakoyannis 
and Massimiliano vitiello alerted me to some modern scholarship i might 
otherwise have overlooked and Laura Mecella surprised with me a copy of her 
exemplary book on Dexippus. Two students, Patrick McMahon and arrianna 
hart, and Joseph McLaughlin, administrative associate for the canisius 
college Departments of classics and history, helped in many ways. Barbara 
Boehnke and the rest of the staff of canisius’ andrew L. Bouwhuis Library – 
Jessica Blum, Matt Kochan, and Lori Miller, in particular – consistently went 
above and beyond what i could reasonably have expected of them. finally, 
thanks are due to Lola harre, John hodgson, holly Knapp, and to the rest of 
those at routledge who transformed my manuscript into a book.
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i n T r o D U c T i o n
Peter, Patricius and Magister

Peter was born in Thessalonica (T 2).1 in his youth, he studied law, his 
knowledge of which was remarkable. With this he combined impressive skills 
as a speaker, a pleasing personal manner (T 1, 2, and 6), an estimable work 
ethic, and – at least in the eyes of his close personal acquaintance John Lydus 
but in contrast to the estimation of another contemporary, Procopius (T 4) – 
an uncompromising rectitude (cf. T 1 and 11). on top of this, John relates (T 
1), Peter was devoted to learning, including the study of the past, and relished 
opportunities to demonstrate his knowledge of recondite subjects, sometimes 
to a degree that made even John uncomfortable. he was a christian, perhaps 
a Monophysite.2

The Latin Peter must have mastered in the course of his legal studies, along 
with most of the qualities and qualifications noted above, helps to explain his 
first known imperial appointment in 534 as Justinian’s envoy to the court of 
the ostrogothic king athalaric (b. 516 or 518, r. 526–534) and his regent and 
mother amalasuntha in ravenna. Before Peter’s arrival, athalaric had died and 
Theodahad, a cousin of amalasuntha, had occupied the throne at the expense 
of amalasuntha.3 Peter subsequently shuttled between constantinople and 
italy at least two more times before being detained by Theodahad and held 
for three years (536–539). a swap for Gothic envoys, seized as collateral by 
Justinian’s general Belisarius, eventually secured his freedom and return to 
constantinople (T 3). There Justinian rewarded his service by making Peter 
magister officiorum, an honor he would hold until 565 (T 3–5). Perhaps 
on that occasion Peter also obtained the rank patricius and an honorary 
consulship.4 Between 551–553, he was active in his official capacity in the 
run-up to the council of constantinople and was present for at least some of 
its proceedings.5 Wealth, choice property (T 16), charges of corruption, and 
suspicion of having arranged – allegedly on Theodora’s orders – amalasuntha’s 
murder (T 4–5) were by-products of Peter’s position, prestige, and influence.

John Lydus’ De Magistratibus of 554 or possibly 552 furnishes a terminus 
ante quem for Peter’s earliest known literary work in its claim that: “to those 
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longing not to be ignorant of the succession of magistri up to our day, Peter, 
the consummately great intellect and trusty teacher of general history suffices 
for instruction through the things which he composed about what is referred 
to as the magisterium.”6  John’s reference is to Peter’s “treatise on the ceremony 
of the palace” (T 21 and 22), titled Περὶ πολιτικῆς καταστάσεως or About 
state Protocol (T 6), substantial extracts of which survive in constantine 
Prophyrogenitus’ De Cerimoniis.7 These confirm that Peter possessed the 
obsessive degree of attention to detail required of a magister officiorum. at the 
same time they reveal Peter’s interest in the historical dimension of his subject 
– a feature which would have struck a responsive chord in John and which 
doubtless prompted his praise of Peter as a “trusty teacher of general history 
... through the things which he composed about what is referred to as the 
magisterium.” indeed, it is difficult to imagine that Peter – just as is the case 
with most authors of highly specialized studies – wrote About state Protocol 
for anybody other than people like himself (and like John), men whose dress, 
gestures, words, and daily routines were scripted by the rules and rituals of the 
court and culture of Justinian’s age.8 Peter’s “authorial voice” is that of a magister 
officiorum; it is all but inconceivable that the requisite research for About state 
Protocol could have been conducted anywhere other than in constantinople.9 
That the book survives only in De Cerimoniis, the quintessential Byzantine 
compendium on the same subject, is hardly coincidental.

evidently, Justinian’s admiration for Peter was long-term, for between 
550–562 the emperor entrusted to Peter a series of ambassadorial missions 
that involved issues of crucial importance to rome and Persia. Menander the 
Guardsman’s account of one of these – negotiations held in 561 concerning a 
peace treaty between the superpowers – draws directly on Peter’s own dossier 
of what transpired.10 Menander’s notice that he rephrased the Greek of the 
speeches he found therein to make it “more attic” implies that what Menander 
read was a record – sometimes, he thought, self-promoting on Peter’s part – 
rather than a polished, literary production. it is not necessarily an indictment 
of Peter as incapable of composing speeches in a classicizing style nor is it a 
clue to the character of the Greek of Peter’s History.11 Menander also omitted 
material in this “immense tome” (τεῦχος μέγιστον), as his injunction to anyone 
interested in assessing the accounts seriatim to “read these from the collection 
of Peter himself ” (ἀναλεξάσθω ταῦτα ἐκ τῆς αὐτοῦ Πέτρου συναγωγῆς) 
demonstrates.12 since, as the principal roman participant in the negotiations, 
Peter himself could not have recorded the details of the proceedings as they 
unfolded, his “collection” must have comprised a combination of documents 
produced by his staff and augmented with his own notes and observations.13 
not surprisingly, there were two features of these documents that Menander 
thought unsuitable for him as a writer of history: wordiness and excessive 
attention to minutiae.14 “indeed, if, i suppose, i had written up everything 
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reported throughout that very parchment,” he says, “the epic recitation of the 
treaty would have sufficed for me for a basis of an immense history.”15

Menander places Peter’s death soon after the latter’s return to 
constantinople in 562, around July. however, Novella 137 (schoell p. 695.5) 
demonstrates he was still alive on March 26, 565. By 566 there was a new 
magister officiorum, a Theodorus, almost certainly Peter’s son.16 Besides his 
papers, his About state Protocol, and Theodorus, Peter left behind him, too, as 
the suda testifies, a second published work – his History (T 6).

The ExCErPtA HistoriCA, PeTer’s History, anD 
The ANoNyMus Post DioNEM

Peter’s History survives thanks mainly to the efforts of the compilers of the so-
called Excerpta Historica (EH), who worked at the behest of constantine vii 
Porphyrogenitus (r. 908–959, sole emperor 945–959). of the original fifty-
three thematically organized volumes of the EH, just four have survived – on 
Plots or on Ambushes (de insidiis = Ei), the pre-imperial rome section of on 
Virtues and Vices (de Virtutibus et Vitiis = EV), on Maxims (de sententiis), 
and on Embassies, one portion of which was devoted to embassies of various 
peoples to rome (de Legationibus Gentium ad romanos = ELGr), another 
to embassies of rome to various peoples (de Legationibus romanorum ad 
Gentes = ELrG) – and, of these as they now stand, excerpts from the History 
appear only in the ELGr, ELrG, and, almost certainly, the Es. The standard 
modern edition of the EH stands as a monument to the philological virtuosity 
of its editors, Ursulus Boissevain, carl de Boor, Theodor Büttner-Wobst, and 
anton roos.17 aside from the EH, the grammatical treatise on syntax yields 
two brief but important quotations from the History (f 2 and 5, below).18

in Western europe, the reputation of Peter himself had preceded the 
first printed editions of these texts, let alone their culling for excerpts and 
quotations of the History to be printed separately as fragments. since the 
twelfth century, students of roman law had encountered Peter’s name.19 far 
earlier, Peter would have been known through his role in the prelude to and as 
a result of his presence at the council of constantinople.20 By the mid-1500s, 
Procopius’ Gothic War was available in Latin, italian, and french translations, 
while 1533 saw the first printed edition of cassiodorus’ Variae.21 Both of these 
works furnished glimpses of the impression Peter made on his contemporaries 
and of his role as Justinian’s ambassador to Gothic italy (cf. T 2–3 and 11–15 
below). in contrast, 1603 marked the editiones principes of the ELGr and 
ELrG, 1827 that of the Es, recovered from a palimpsest manuscript by the 
famed vatican librarian angelo Mai.22

The manuscript – Codex Vaticanus Graecus 73 – contained aristides’ 
orations and Plato’s Gorgias. however, Mai recognized that they had been 
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copied sometime during the fourteenth century onto pages which already 
bore text he eventually dated to the tenth or eleventh century. To reach this 
conclusion, Mai had disassembled the codex and, in an attempt to make the 
palimpsest easier to read, treated its vellum pages with a chemical solution. 
Though this eventually did lasting damage to the pages, in the short run it 
enabled Mai to make far better sense of what he had discovered.23

What remained of the content of the original codex were 177 disordered 
folios – folded sheets – , each half of a sheet bearing the recto and verso of 
a page, the total pages being 354. Whoever had produced the palimpsest 
had gathered these folios four at a time into quaternions. in the process of 
assembling these quaternions, some had been reversed, with the result that 
what originally had been rectos became versos in the new codex. Less often, 
folios had been inverted before being grouped into quaternions, the top of 
a folio in the original now becoming the bottom of a folio.24 With the sole 
exception of eunapius of sardis’ History, no folios in the new codex bore the 
names of the authors or works included in its lower text.25

on the basis of his reordering of the surviving folios, Mai recognized that 
the palimpsest preserved portions of the Es, and, by comparison of the Es 
excerpts with texts preserved in other manuscript traditions, he sought to 
determine the authorship of each series of excerpts.26 one portion of the 
Es material posed several problems. The bulk of these excerpts so closely 
paralleled Dio’s roman History that Mai thought they derived from it and, 
consequently, when he ordered the loose folios, he arranged them on the 
basis of the chronological order of their contents, which extended from 
Dio’s proem through the death of elagabalus.27 The remainder, which treated 
events later than the terminus of Dio – specifically from c. 238 into the reign 
of constantine the Great (Boissevain’s Es 156–91) – he suspected had been 
drawn by the constantinian excerptors from the lost Chronica of John of 
antioch, noting in support of this that an excerpt about Diocletian betrayed 
its author’s christianity.28 Though there was no indication in the palimpsest 
of any shift in sources at this point, Mai’s scriptorum veterum nova collectio 
distinguished these excerpts by beginning them on a new page under the 
heading: Post Dio Excerpts to Constantine (ΜΕΤΑ ΔΙΟΝΑ ΕΚΛΟΓΑΙ ΕΩΣ 
ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΥ) or Post Dio Excerpts from an Anonymous as far as to 
Constantine (PosT DioneM eXcerPTa eX anonYMo UsQUe 
aD consTanTinUM).29 Mai was careful to note the absence from the 
palimpsest of several pages he thought had borne material drawn from his 
Anonymus’ treatment of constantius and suggested that an awareness that 
eunapius’ History would offer abundant material from Julian’s reign had 
caused the constantinian excerptors to set the Anonymus aside at that point.30 
it must be stressed, then, that Mai, who had read the extracts from Peter’s 
History in the ELGr and ELrG, made no connection whatsoever between 
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Peter and any of the historical excerpts in Vat. Graec. 73, which nowhere 
mentions Peter’s name.

only in 1829 did Barthold niebuhr present the pair of quotations from 
on syntax (f 2 and 5 below) and the ELGr and ELrG excerpts of Peter 
as fragments of the History.31 in addition, he employed texts published after 
1603 – mainly Procopius’ Anecdota and John Lydus’ de Magistratibus – 
and information about Peter preserved in the fragments of Menander the 
Guardsman to construct an account of Peter that, in most respects, remains 
accurate.32

niebuhr recognized that the evidence from on syntax both pushed the 
beginning of events treated in the History back from Tiberius, the earliest 
emperor mentioned in the excerpts on embassies, at least to augustus and 
demonstrated that Peter had organized his content by emperor rather than by 
years or book divisions. as for the terminus of the History, niebuhr followed 
Mai in thinking that eunapius’ emphasis on Julian was a key factor behind 
the constantinian excerptor’s decision in the ELGr to turn away from Peter’s 
History at the point he did, i.e., during Julian’s tenure as a caesar (cf. below, f 
215).33 finally, he was confident that “Peter had produced nothing more than 
a breviary of Dio as far as [Dio’s] history allowed” and that Mai’s Anonymus 
was Peter rather than John of antioch.34 nonetheless, niebuhr did not 
include the post-Dio excerpts from the Es as fragments of Peter’s History. of 
the Es excerpts which preceded those of Mai’s Anonymus in Vat. Graec. 73 and 
which Mai had assigned to Dio, niebuhr made no mention.

carl Müller’s FHG iv of 1851 remains today the most commonly 
consulted collection of testimony and fragments of the History. in most 
respects, it simply reproduces niebuhr. This is true, too, of Ludwig Dindorf ’s 
edition of 1870.35 Two things distinguish Müller’s role in the history of the 
study of Peter’s fragments. one was his decision to follow Mai’s lead and to 
print under the heading “an anonymous Who continued the Histories of 
Dio cassius” the thirty-five excerpts in the Es which Mai assigned to John of 
antioch but which niebuhr had attributed to Peter.36 This firmly established 
in the minds of most scholars the unquestioned existence of the Anonymus 
and, for those who did not read Müller’s introductory comments with care, 
divorced the study of the post-Dio excerpts in the Es from the Es excerpts 
thought by Mai to have come from Dio’s treatment of imperial rome.

Müller’s second distinctive contribution was to champion the Anonymus 
as the adaptor of the Dio-inspired augustus-to-elagabalus excerpts which 
immediately preceded the following sequence of excerpts which Mai had 
assigned to Dio. To make his case, Müller first adduced a series of objections 
against Mai’s association of the post-Dio excerpts with John and against 
niebuhr’s proposal of Peter as their author. With regard to John’s Chronica, he 
thought it remarkable that the excerptors would begin their selections from a 
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text which took adam as its starting point with alexander severus. Likewise, 
why, he wondered, would they turn away from John in constantine’s reign 
when the Chronica’s contents extended far beyond that point, especially 
since the excerpts from John in the EV and Ei did not observe these limits? 
Müller called attention, too, to the contrast between the general succinctness 
of John – a trait he shared with George the Monk, Malalas, and syncellus, 
no excerpts from any of whom appeared in the Es – and Dio’s penchant for 
detail and to John’s abridgement of herodian for his account of the period 
from commodus to the Gordians as opposed to the Anonymus’ reliance on 
a different source in his handling of that era. Moreover, since it was not the 
practice of the compilers of the Es to link different historical works into a 
continuous text, Müller thought it unlikely that in this instance they would 
have joined excerpts from Peter’s History or, in fact, anyone’s History, to those 
taken from the end of Dio’s; rather, the work of the nameless author of the 
post-Dio material must also be the source of the excerpts on imperial history 
judged by Mai to be from Dio and by niebuhr from Peter. he also reasoned 
that the constantinian excerptors themselves were ignorant of his identity. 
if they had known his name, why would they not have included it? They 
must, then, have employed an unattributed text which contained the mystery 
author’s adaptation of Dio from augustus through elagabalus, continued 
by that same Anonymus – for Müller a christian, as Mai and niebuhr had 
recognized – to the reign of constantine (f 212, below).37

Though advocates of a link between the excerpts to John of antioch 
remained – Theodor Mommsen the most prominent among them38 – , by 
the end of the nineteenth century, Georgios sotiriadis had adduced so many 
divergences between John and the contested excerpts in the Es that the case 
for him was abandoned.39 indeed, with one inconsequential exception, there 
is not a single reference to the Es in recent editions of John.40

Prior to sotiriadis and far less comprehensively, Boissevain, too, had made 
the case against John of antioch.41 however, Boissevain had also championed 
niebuhr’s view that the augustus-to-constantine excerpts of the Es had been 
drawn from Peter’s History. Both Peter and the Anonymus were christians; 
both of their works extended from augustus to the dynasty of constantine; 
neither Peter’s Greek nor that of the unattributed excerpts was of high quality; 
entries explicitly taken from Peter in the excerpts on embassies and on on 
syntax shared the unambiguous affinities with Dio’s History evident in the 
Es entries which dealt with imperial rome through the reign of elagabalus; 
and Peter was a figure whose prominence would have attracted a readership in 
spite of his History’s literary shortcomings and derivative character.42

sotiriadis was not convinced, while carl de Boor, who found Boissevain’s 
specific points in favor of Peter less than compelling, soon adduced what he 
thought were far better arguments for the recognition of Peter’s History as the 
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source of the entire string of excerpts from augustus to constantine.43 There 
had been, he maintained, no need to assume the existence of an Anonymus in 
the first place. his name, just as the names of all the authors of the Es entries 
save eunapius, had been lost in the course of preparation of the palimpsest 
when scribes had discarded those folios whose lettering and decoration 
had made their texts too difficult to expunge.44 he thought it unlikely, too, 
that there would have existed in the collection of the imperial Library in 
constantinople a work of unknown authorship whose chronological limits, 
reliance on Dio, and style (or lack of it) matched Peter’s History.45 furthermore 
– and John of antioch aside – , of the authors known to have been included 
in the EH, de Boor noted, Peter alone had covered roman history from 
augustus to constantius. he further observed that the compilers of the suda 
had drawn many of its historical entries from the still-extant volume of the EV, 
the content of which had been limited to material prior to the imperial era of 
roman history. since no entries from Peter appeared in the suda, excerpts 
from his History, if the EV had included them in the first place, would have been 
in the no-longer-extant volume of the EV devoted to the imperial era. on this 
reckoning, the fragments of the History preserved in on syntax and which 
treated the triumvirate of Lepidus, antony, and octavian would be precisely 
the starting point to be expected of a history of rome commencing with 
augustus.46 finally, de Boor took a close correspondence between a passage in 
Peter’s History (f 213 = ELGr 14, p. 395.1–32) and John Zonaras’ Epitome 
of Histories Xiii.7.15–28 (iii, pp. 37.5–39.4) as clear evidence of Zonaras’ use 
of Peter.47 consequently, there was no need, then, to posit a shift in sources 
on Zonaras’ part when it came to several close parallels between the Epitome 
and some of the post-Dio Es excerpts thought by niebuhr and Boissevain 
to have been drawn from Peter.48 here de Boor (pp. 22–23) focused on 
comments of Ludwig Mendelssohn with respect to the relationship of these 
passages of Peter and Zonaras to Zosimus’ Historia Nova i.36.1–2.49 Though 
he recognized that the nature of the evidence precluded certainty, de Boor was 
confident that he had strengthened niebuhr’s and Boissevain’s arguments to 
so high a degree that Peter’s authorship was now difficult to deny on the basis 
of that same evidence. at the same time, with respect to franz Görres and 
sotiriadis, whose opposition to Peter rested on marked differences between 
the concerns and character of the constantinian excerpts on embassies 
explicitly taken from Peter and those of the anonymous excerpts of the Es, 
he rightly objected that both scholars had ignored the obvious divergences 
anyone would reasonably expect between excerpts concerned with embassies 
in contrast to excerpts devoted to maxims.50

Boissevain’s reordering of the folios of Vat. Gr. 73 in the course of his 
preparation of what remains to date the only critical edition of the Es provided 
an additional reason to dispense with the Anonymus. he pointed out that 


